
Over the past three years the Bank has succeeded in

actively expanding the scope of its businesses, which

resulted in significant growth in loans and record

profits in 2000.  Given the increasingly competitive

operating environment and narrowing margins in Hong

Kong, how will the Bank enhance its long-term

competitiveness and deliver sustainable earnings

accretion?

To enhance our long-term competitiveness and profitability amid

an increasingly challenging operating environment, we will focus

on the development of high yield products and services and

continue to explore additional non-interest income avenues to

increase profitability.  Internally we will exercise stringent control

over our operating expenses and funding costs while raising

operating efficiency through systems enhancement, streamlining

operations and improving departmental co-ordination.  As a result

of further resolution of the problem loans issue and enhanced

credit risk profile, we envisage there will be further reductions in

the level of provisioning.  We will also actively pursue appropriate

M&A activities to complement organic growth.

The reduction of classified exposure is not as visible

as many of its peers.  How will the Bank go about

resolving its problem loans issue?

The Bank has made significant progress in the recovery of

problem loans in the past three years.  Through the efforts of

our specialized Risk Assets Management Department, we have

reduced the level of problem loans from HK$6.9 billion in the

beginning of 1998 down to HK$2.1 billion.  Classified exposure,

as of 2000 year-end, represented a near-market level of 6.3% of

total loans, down from the 8.4% in 1999.  As a result of the

further resolution of the issue, we recorded a substantial drop in

loan loss provisions from HK$938 million in 1999 to HK$319

million.  We will continue to deal with the problem loans issue,

aiming for a complete resolution and the improvement of the

various indicators through the adoption of a flexible approach.

Through the active recruitment of experienced banking

professionals in recent years, the Bank has enhanced

its management capability resulting in significant

improvements in its performance.  Given an

increasingly competitive human resources market,

what is the Bank’s policy towards retaining its

workforce?

The Bank’s human resources management is built on a

philosophy which recognizes people as its most important asset.

To attract and retain quality people, we have made a continuous

effort in benchmarking and improving our remuneration

structure.  The aim is at least match, if not surpass, the market

median in all practices.  At the start of 2000 the Bank initiated its

inaugural bonus scheme.  The objectives of the scheme were to

cultivate common goals amongst our employees, stimulate

functional and cross-functional teamwork and drive performance.

A Mandatory Provident Fund (‘MPF’) scheme, together with an

improved Occupational Retirement Schemes Ordinance (‘ORSO’)

scheme, were implemented, effective 1 December 2000.  To
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continuously develop our people and increase their skills, various

professional and management training courses were organized.

A total attendance of 3,314 was recorded in 2000, meaning each

member of staff attended an average of more than three training

courses during the year.  We will continue to invest in our people

and provide them with a dynamic and challenging environment

that is conducive to teamwork and employee satisfaction.

The Bank recorded an increase in operating expenses

for 2000 that is above the industry average.  How will

the Bank contain these costs and keep them in line

with revenue growth?

The increase in operating expenses in 2000 was still below that

of operating income, and largely resulted from the Bank’s

business development program and new product launches.  In

2001, while we will continue to invest in people and systems to

enhance our competitiveness, we will exercise more stringent

control to keep operating expenses at a level that is in line with

revenue growth.  At the same time, we will closely monitor interest

rate trends and take effective measures to control funding costs.

Our key objective will be to improve our cost-to-income ratio

and measure our performance against that of comparable banks.

With restructuring plans for CITIC’s financial and

banking interests well documented and given the

uncertainties regarding CITIC’s strategy for the Bank,

what role does the Bank envisage playing in the

group’s plans for re-organization?

With tremendous support from CITIC, the Bank has turned its

business around and achieved satisfactory profit growth as a result

of its proven strategy of progressive business development and

internal reforms.  Being a long established listed bank with a proven

record, we envisage playing an important role in the group’s

development and the re-organization of its financial assets and

interests.  With China’s imminent admission into the World Trade

Organization, the Bank will continue to adopt an active and prudent

approach to complement CITIC’s network and strengths in China,

and to create synergy through co-operation with CITIC Industrial Bank

and CITIC Securities in the development of its businesses in China.

The SME segment in Hong Kong will be worst hit by

the recession of the US economy, immediately leading

to shrinking loan demand and thinning interest

margins.  Given the Bank’s focus and concentration in

this segment, how will it mitigate this impact?

We will continue to selectively expand our SME business,

focusing on the development of profitable account relationships.

Through the acquisition of new quality assets, we aim to

continuously bring down the lending risk exposure and diversify

our loan portfolio.  In order to mitigate the negative impact of

shrinking interest margins, we will exercise more stringent efforts

on funding cost control and raise overall yield of the loan portfolio.
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Analyst Coverage
FIRM ANALYST TELEPHONE FAX E-MAIL

ABN Amro Asia Ltd. Simon Ho 2102-2259 2147-2939 simon.ho@ap.abnamro.com

BOCI Research Ltd. Nicole Chong 2230-8103 2230-8515 nicolechong.boci@bocgroup.com

BNP Paribas Peregrine Securities Ltd. Haydn Meadows 2825-1801 2845-2232 haydn.meadows@asia.bnpparibas.com

Capital Intelligence Ltd. George Lee 2581-0122 2581-2578 glee@ci.biz.com.hk

Capital Research Company Harold La 2842-1014 2810-6788 hxl@capgroup.com

Cazenove Asia Ltd. Emerald Kwai 2123-0392 2868-1411 emerald.kwai@cazenove.com

Celestial Research Ltd. Tony Tong 2287-8194 2169-0582 tony.tong@cash.com.hk

China Everbright Research Ltd. Frederick Tsang 2530-8381 2537-1065 zengrc@hk.ebchina.com

Core Pacific -Yamaichi International (HK) Ltd. Bonnie Lai 2109-5506 2536-9916 bonnie.lai@cpy.com.hk

Credit Lyonnais Securities (Asia) Ltd. Dominic Chan 2600-8510 2845-9844 dominic.chan@clsa.com

Credit Suisse First Boston (HK) Ltd. Jodie Chua 2101-6077 2284-6077 jodie.chua@csfb.com

CU Research Ltd. Lydia Ho 2801-0866 2521-9939 lydiaho@cu-stock.com

Daiwa Institute of Research (H.K.) Ltd. Kenneth Lee 2848-4069 2845-2190 kenneth.lee@dir.com.hk

Dao Heng Securities Ltd. Joanna Ng 2218-2861 2285-3160 joanna.ng@guoco.com

DBS Securities Hong Kong Ltd. Tony Liu 2971-1966 2868-3392 liucct@dbss.com.hk

Deutsche Securities Asia Ltd. Sally Ng 2203-6203 2203-6921 sally.ng@db.com

Finet Online Raymond Leung 2110-3629 2110-0186 raymondleung@finet.com.hk

Fox-Pitt, Kelton (Asia) Ltd. Terence Law 3191-8625 3191-8988 terence.law@fpk.com

Fulbright Securities Ltd. Francis Lun 2180-9191 2180-9168 info@i-broker.com.hk

G K Goh Securities (HK) Ltd. Steven Chan 2532-1141 2537-1547 chan.steven@gkgoh.com.hk
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FIRM ANALYST TELEPHONE FAX E-MAIL

Goldman Sachs (Asia) L.L.C. Roy Ramos 2978-0457 2978-1346 roy.ramos@gs.com

HSBC Securities (Asia) Ltd. Keith Cheung 2996-6717 2596-0200 keithcheung@hsbc.com.hk

ICEA Securities Ltd. Benny Yu 2115-8919 2115-8613 byu@icea.com.hk

Indosuez WI Carr Securities Ltd. Richard Duncan 2820-7787 2524-0119 rduncan@hk.indocarrsec.com

ING Baring Securities (HK) Ltd. Andrew Cheong 2848-8524 2810-4378 andrew.cheong@ing-barings.com

KGI Asia Ltd. Annie Tsang 2878-6723 2878-6790 atsang@kgia.com

Kim Eng Securities (Hong Kong) Ltd. Tony Lau 2532-8262 2877-0104 tlau@kesecs.com.hk

Lehman Brothers Grant Chan 2869-3818 2869-3133 grchan@lehman.com

Morgan Stanley Asia Ltd. Amit Rajpal 2848-1951 2573-1701 amitr@ms.com

New Century Securities Ltd. Alan Shum 2541-4171 2815-1499 alanshum@newcenturysec.com

New Japan Securities International (HK) Ltd. Jerry Shum 2844-8235 2844-8477 sjerry@njs.com.hk

Nomura International (HK) Ltd. Kevin Chan 2536-1832 2536-1820 kevin.chan@hk.nomura.com

Pacific Challenge Securities Ltd. Alan Hutcheson 2825-2040 2537-8298 ahutch@pac-challenge.com.hk

Salomon Smith Barney HK Ltd. Michael Siu 2501-2770 2521-5350 michael.siu@ssmb.com

SG Securities (HK) Ltd. Jasmine Lai 2166-4988 2166-4662 jasmine_lai@socgen-crosby.com

South China Research Ltd. Patrick Pong 2820-6321 2845-5868 patrickp@sctrade.com

Sun Hung Kai Securities Ltd. Raymond Pak 2822-5932 2822-5922 raymond.pak@shkco.com

Typhoon Eight Research Ltd. Lachlan Christie 2801-7871 2801-7876 lchristie@t8research.com

Vickers Ballas Hong Kong Ltd. Patrick Ho 2820-4846 2521-1812 patrick_ho@vickers.com.hk

Warburg Dillon Read Tracy Yu 2971-6123 2971-8359 tracy.yu@wdr.com


